protection of Indonesian migrant workers because it lessens the responsibility of 
the government.16 

One of the main criticisms is that the Placement and Protection of Indonesian 
Migrant Workers Law emphasizes the aspect of placement more than the 
protection of migrant workers. Only 9 (nine) over 109 (a hundred and nine) articles 
of the Law contain aspects of protection. Even the nine articles are difficult to be 
implemented because they do not provide clear description. In addition, private 

15  Lalu Husni, “Perlindungan Hukum terhadap Tenaga Kerja Indonesia di Luar Negeri”, Mimbar Hukum, Vol.